

## **125th MAINE LEGISLATURE**

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2011

**Legislative Document** 

No. 883

H.P. 650

House of Representatives, March 7, 2011

## **Resolve, To Name the Katahdin Rest Area on Interstate 95**

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed.

Heath & Print

HEATHER J.R. PRIEST Clerk

Presented by Representative GIFFORD of Lincoln. Cosponsored by Senator THIBODEAU of Waldo and Representatives: BLACK of Wilton, EDGECOMB of Caribou, FOSTER of Augusta, KENT of Woolwich, McCABE of Skowhegan, O'BRIEN of Lincolnville, TIMBERLAKE of Turner, Senator: SHERMAN of Aroostook. 1 **Sec. 1. Katahdin rest area on Interstate 95. Resolved:** That the Department 2 of Transportation shall designate the public rest area that overlooks Mount Katahdin on 3 Interstate 95 the "Katahdin View Rest Area," and install a sign at the rest area with an 4 explanation of what is seen in the panoramic view; and be it further

5 **Sec. 2. Stone monument erected. Resolved:** That the Department of 6 Transportation shall erect a monument at the Katahdin View Rest Area. The monument 7 must be made of a large stone with a bronze plaque attached to it with a brief description 8 of Mount Katahdin and its importance to the State.

## SUMMARY

10 This resolve directs the Department of Transportation to designate the public rest area 11 that overlooks Mount Katahdin on Interstate 95 the "Katahdin View Rest Area," and to 12 install a sign at the rest area with an explanation of what is seen in the panoramic view. It 13 also requires the department to erect a stone monument at the rest area with a bronze 14 plaque describing Mount Katahdin and its importance to the State.

9